#### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1965** 

# ENROLLED

### HOUSE BILL No. S/

(By Mr. 1ser di

Mary/91965 PASSED

In Effect. .9 2/Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE THIS FATE 2-27-65

27

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 817

(By MR. ANDERSON and MR. GHIZ)

[Passed February 19, 1965; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Logan county, West Virginia, to transfer a certain parcel of land owned by the county court of Logan county to the board of education of the county of Logan.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. County Court of Logan County Authorized 2 to Transfer Certain Owned Real Property to the Board 3 of Education of the County of Logan.—The county court 4 of Logan county, West Virginia, is hereby authorized and 5 empowered to sell and transfer to the board of education 6 of the county of Logan, West Virginia, a public corpora-7 tion, all or any part of its right, title, and interest in and

#### Enr. H. B. No. 817]

2

8 to a certain tract or parcel of real property owned by the 9 said county court of Logan county, West Virginia, a corpo-10 ration of West Virginia, being that certain parcel of real 11 property situate on Hatfield Island (also known as Midel-12 burg Island), in the city of Logan, Logan District, Logan 13 county, West Virginia, which parcel is bounded and de-14 scribed as follows:

Beginning at a stake, which stake is located N. 5° 15 18' E. a distance of 167.78 feet from the northeast corner 16 of Logan Senior High School; thence N. 72° 00' E. a 17 distance of 160.16 feet to a stake; thence S. 26° 05' E. a 18 19 distance of 215.69 feet to a stake; thence S. 20° 18' E. a distance of 214.37 feet to a stake; thence S. 5° 54' E. 20a distance of 336.70 feet to a stake; thence N. 73  $^{\circ}$  07' W. 21 a distance of 156.59 feet to a stake; thence N.  $18^{\circ}$  00' W. 22 a distance of 667.46 feet to the beginning, containing ap-23 proximately 2.92 acres; and being part of parcel No. 2 set 24 forth and described in that certain deed between the 25Court and Board, which deed is dated April 5, 1955, and 26 is of record in the Office of the Clerk of the County Court 27of Logan County, West Virginia, in Deed Book No. 239, 28

29 at page 227.

Inasmuch as said board intends to erect upon said property public school facilities, and the same is to be used for public purposes, the said county court is authorized to make such transfer without monetary consideration being paid by the said board to the said county court.

3

Enr. H. B. No. 817]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

4

Chairman Senate Committee

ames lo. to Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

man thege

Clerk of the Senate

a Blankona

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Hawar Ebassa

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 27 day Februar *щ*, 1965. Freetel there Governor

7

Areanted to the Davernois This Ach. 54, 1965

1:15 g.m.